Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication in the Des Moines Register and Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 20, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital March 20, 1919, and in the Des Moines Register March 21, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 69.

## ELECTION BOARDS.

S. F. 228.

AN ACT to amend section ten hundred ninety-three (1093) supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, relating to election boards when voting machines are used.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Election boards using voting machines—judges and That section ten hundred ninety-three (1093) supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, be amended by striking out the period 2 3 (.) at the end of said section and inserting in lieu thereof a semicolon (;) and adding thereto the following: 5 "providing, however, that the election board in precincts using only

one voting machine shall consist of three judges, only two of whom shall be of the same political party, and two of whom shall also act as clerks."

Approved March 20, A. D. 1919.

## CHAPTER 70.

## JUDGES OF THE DISTRICT COURT.

S. F. 253.

AN ACT to amend section two hundred fifty-three (253) supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, relating to the salary of judges of the district court and expenses.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Judges of district court—transportation expenses. That the law as it appears in section two hundred fifty-three (253), supple-

mental supplement to the code, 1915, as amended by chapter two hundred thirty-five (235), acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly, be

and the same is hereby amended by striking out of lines seven (7)